on the lower of (i) $2.00 or (ii) actual closing price of $1.53 of our common stock on Nasdaq as of January 23, 2017, and after deducting estimated offering expenses and fees
payable by us of approximately $410,000 (including bonus compensation of $100,000 payable to Aaron Mendelsohn, one of our directors, for his services on behalf of the board
in connection with this offering) and the application of the estimated $19,446,000 of net proceeds from the Rights Offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2016 would have been approximately $40,045,000, or $0.73 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing
shareholders of $0.24 per share and an immediate dilution to purchasers in the Rights Offering of $0.80 per share.

The pro forma dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers set forth below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the number of shares sold

and the Subscription Price.  The Subscription Price could be materially different than the price utilized herein as a result of future changes in the market price of our common
stock.  You should read this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The following table illustrates this per-share dilution as of September 30, 2016:

Subscription Price   $ 1.53
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2016, before Rights Offering  $ 0.49
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to Rights Offering   0.24

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2016, after giving effect to Rights Offering   0.73

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers   $ 0.80

The information above is as of September 30, 2016 and excludes:

 · Approximately 12,978,000 shares of common stock issuable on exercise of Warrants sold in this offering if fully subscribed at $1.53 per Unit;

 · 3,669,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding at September 30, 2016 with a weighted average exercise price of $7.28 per
share;

 · 2,637,000 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance to our employees under the Company’s 2011 Equity Incentive Plan;

 · 142,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the settlement of restricted stock units outstanding at September 30, 2016;